Public Document Pack

ENFIELD
Council
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE Contact: Jane Creer
Committee Secretary
Wednesday, 9 July 2014 at 10.00 am Direct : 020-8379-4093
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Tel: 020-8379-1000
Enfield, EN1 3XA Ext: 4093

Fax: 020-8379-4455

Textphone: 020 8379 4419
E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), George Savva MBE and Glynis Vince

AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or
non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.

3.  SAINSBURY'S, 340-344 GREEN LANES, PALMERS GREEN, LONDON
N13 (REPORT NO. 30) (Pages 1 - 22)

Application for a new premises licence.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 MAY 2014 (Pages 23 -
38)

To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 14 May
2014.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).

(There is no part 2 agenda)


mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk

Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/15 REPORT NO.

Agenda - Part Item
COMMITTEE : SUBJECT :
Licensing Sub-Committee Application for a new premises licence
9 July 2014
PREMISES :
REPORT OF : Sainsbury’s
Principal Licensing Officer 340-344 Green Lanes, Palmers Green N13
LEGISLATION : WARD :
Licensing Act 2003 Winchmore Hill

1.1

1.2

1.4

1.5

LICENSING HISTORY & CURRENT POSITION :

Palmers Green News, 340 Green Lanes -
The premises is not (and has not been) licensed under the Licensing act 2003.

1001 Supermarket, 342-344 Green Lanes -

On 11 July 2005 and application by Mr Guzel Oztas to convert an existing Justices
Off Licence to a Premises Licence, which was not subject to any representations,
was granted by officers in accordance with delegated powers.

The current Premises Licence permits :

Hours the premises are open to the public : Sunday to Saturday from 00:00 to
00:00 (i.e. 24-hours a day, 7-days a week).

Supply of alcohol (off supplies) : Sunday from 10:00 to 22:30, on Monday to
Saturday from 08:00 to 23:00, on Good Friday from 08:00 to 22:30 and on
Christmas Day from 08:00 to 15:00 & from 19:00 to 22:30.

A copy of a location map of the premises is attached as Annex 01.

A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached as Annex 02.



21

2.2
221
222

2.3

2.4

25

3.1

3.1.1

41

42

5.1

Page 2

THIS APPLICATION :

The London Borough of Enfield, as licensing authority, considers (and has so
considered since 24 November 2005 when the Licensing Act 2003 took effect) any
increase in the perimeter of a premises (as indicated on the plan annexed to the
Premises Licence) to be a substantial variation of the premises for which neither a
minor variation nor a ‘full’ variation application may be submitted. In these
circumstances an application for a new Premises Licence is required.

Application is made by Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd for a new Premises
Licence. The application seeks :

Hours the premises are open to the public : Sunday to Saturday from 00:00 to
00:00 (i.e. 24-hours a day, 7-days a week).

Supply of alcohol (off supplies) : Sunday to Saturday from 07:00 to 23:00.

The application was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the
Licensing Act 2003.

Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the application.

A copy of the application is attached as Annex 03.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATION :

Other Person : A representation has been made, against the application, on the
ground
[...]
dge and in
consultation with responsible authorities [Guid 10.11].

Licences for the off-supply of alcohol, particularly late night sales, may be resisted
and/or limitations may be imposed in the case of premises known to be or likely to
be a focus of crime and disorder, nuisance or those presenting a risk of harm to
children [Pol s.8.7.3].

Conditions :

Conditions attached to licences and certificates must be tailored to the individual
type, location and characteristics of the premises and events concerned.
Standardised conditions should be avoided and indeed may be unlawful where
they cannot be shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives [Guid 1.17].



6.10

6.11

o000
—_— e ) )
— ) A
B WN -

6.12.1

6.12.2

6.12.3
6.12.4

Page 4

Decision :

As a matter of practice, the Sub-Committee should seek to focus the hearing on
the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or
objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying
into undisputed areas [Guid 9.33].

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in
the overall interests of the local community, the Sub-Committee must give
appropriate weight to:

the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;
the guidance; and

its own statement of licensing policy [Guid 9.34].

Having heard all of the representations (from all parties) the Sub-Committee must
take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. The steps are :

to grant the application subject to the mandatory conditions and such conditions
as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates;

to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;

to 
[...]
HER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate
please give any registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture
(other than a body corporate), please give the name and address of each party
concerned.

Name ‘
Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd
Address

33 Holborn

London

EC1IN 2HT

' Reg?stereﬂugb_eF (whefe_applicabl<e_) N
03261722

-DescripEion ?a_ppli_caﬁ (fér gxample, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)_ i
Company

Telephone_number (if any)
02076956000
E-mail address (optional)
N/A

26508/1766/150414153755.docx
VN 1 150414 15-38-01



Page 12

Part 3 Operating Schedule
Day Month Year

When do you want the premises licence to start? 6052 [0]1 [4]
If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do __Q_E[yﬁ“@fjth Year .
you want it to end? |J e LLT_! ]

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note1)
A supermarket which is to sell a broad range of groceries, household products and alcohol.

Situated at 342-346 Green Lanes, Palmers Green, London, N13 5TW.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any L ‘I
one time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the
Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of requlated entertainment Please tick yes
a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) ]
b)  films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) ]
c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) ]
d)  boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) ]
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) ]
f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) ]
g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) ]
h) a!nythi_ng ofa si_m@lar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) 0
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)
Provision of late night refreshment (if ti
[...]
in the street. These notices shall be positioned
at eye level and in a location where those leaving the premises can read them.

REQUESTED BY LICENSING AUTHORITY (AND AGREED BY APPLICANT):

8. All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a refusals
book/register. The book/register will contain: (1) details of the time and date the



Page 21

refusal was made; (2) - the name of the staff member refusing the sale; (3) details of
the alcohol the person attempted to purchase. This register will be available for
inspection by a police officer or an officer authorised by the Licensing Authority on
request.

9. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall
receive the following training in age restricted sales: Induction training which must
be completed and documented prior to the sale of alcohol by the staff member.
Refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6 months. Training
records will be kept at the premises for a period of 12 months and will be available
for inspection by a police officer or an officer authorised by the Licensing Authority
on request.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23 Agenda Item 4
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.5.2014

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2014

COUNCILLORS

PRESENT Derek Levy, Yusuf Cicek and Elaine Hayward
ABSENT
OFFICERS: Mark Galvayne (Principal Licensing Officer), Dina Boodhun

(Legal Services Representative), Charlotte Palmer (Licensing
Enforcement Officer), PC Martyn Fisher (Metropolitan Police
Service), Jane Creer (Democratic Services)

Also Attending: Four representatives of The Southgate Club and two
representatives of Nazli Food Centre

990
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

The Chairman welcomed all those present, and explained the order of the
meeting.

991
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

NOTED that there were no declarations of interest in respect of any of the
items on the agenda.

992
THE SOUTHGATE CLUB, 17 CHASE SIDE, SOUTHGATE, N14 (REPORT
NO.250)

RECEIVED application made by THE SOUTHGATE MEMBERS CLUB
LIMITED for the premises known as and situated at THE SOUTHGATE
CLUB, 17 CHASE SIDE, SOUTHGATE N14 for variation of the Premises
Licence.

NOTED

1. The opening statement of Mark Galvayne, Principal Licensing Officer,
including the following points:
a. The application to vary the Premises Licence was subject to
representations from the Metropolitan Police and the Licensing Authority.
b. All parties had been forwarded an email received from the Police on 7
May 2014, providing additional information in support of their
representation.

- 766 -



Page 24

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.5.2014

c. As advised in paragraph 6.5 of the report, the premises was located in
the Southgate Cumulative Impact Policy Area. The application was for a full
variation of a premises licence. The application was subject to a relevant
representation. Therefore the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) applied to
this application.

d. As the application included activities outside the Core Hours, the
Council’s policy was that this application was subject to the presumption
against grant that was implicit in a cumulative impact policy.

e. Agreement had been reached between the parties in respect of the
hours of opening of the premises. The premises may open, if granted, at
07:00 as this was not covered by the CIP.

f. The applicant had agreed to conditions 10 — 19 set out in Annex 07 to
the report.

g. The responsible authorities considered it appropriate that any part of the
application covered by the CIP to be refused, but parts of the application
within the CIP core hours eg plays and films to 00:00 to be granted.

h. Confirmation that the cost of a Temporary Event Notice (TEN)
application was £21.

. The statement of Charlotte Palmer, Licensing Enforcement Officer, on
behalf of the Licensing Authority, i
[...]
 come from as far away as Southend and Kent. If this application
was granted, they would have an extra hour to play recorded music with a
DJ and customers would be able to dance for longer and extend the social
occasion, which sometimes felt like it was being curtailed at the moment.

0. Inresponse to PC Fisher’s question about the Club’s current policy
around closing at the end of the night, and quiet dispersal of customers, it
was advised that the Club did not have a written policy. As a norm three or
four Directors would be there, and had control over sound, a/v and lighting,
and ticketing. When patrons were leaving at the end of the evening, the
Directors liked to chat, say goodnight, shake hands and gather feedback on
the event, and exert some control over those exiting the premises. There

-771 -



Page 29

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.5.2014

had not been complaints from these events. People would wait outside for
their taxis, and there may be a little more traffic down Crown Lane.

p. It was confirmed that a single premises could have 12 TENSs per year,
for 15 days.

. The summary statement of the Principal Licensing Officer confirming the

provisions the Club already had under its Premises Licence and the CIP
policy. Unless the applicant had demonstrated to the satisfaction of the
Licensing Sub-Committee that the application should be an exception to
the policy, the application was subject to the presumption against grant that
was implicit in a cumulative impact policy, and the Licensing Sub-
Committee should refuse those parts of the application outside the CIP
core hours.

RESOLVED that

1.

(i)

In accordance with the principles of Section 100(A) of the Local
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for
this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to
the Act.

The Licensing Sub-Committee retired, with the legal representative and
committee administrator, to consider the application further and then the
meeting reconvened in public.

. The Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application be

GRANTED IN PART as follows :

Hours the premises are open to the public : Sunday to Thursday
from 07:00 to 23:30, on Friday & Saturday from 07:00 to 01:00 the
following day and on Christmas Eve & New Years Eve from 07:00 to
01:30 the following day.

(i)  Supply of alcohol (on supplies only) : Sunday to Thursday from

11:00 to 23:00, on Friday & Saturday from 11:00 to 00:30 the following
day and on Christmas Eve & New Years Eve from 11:00 to 01:00 the
following day.

(i)  Plays : Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00, on Monday to Thursday from

11:00 to 23:30 and on Friday & Saturday from 11:00 to 00:00.

(iv)  Films : Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00, on Monday to Thursday from

11:00 to 23:30 and on Friday & Saturday from 11:00 to 00:00.

(v) Indoor sporting events : Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 23:30 and

on Friday & Saturday from 11:00 to 01:00 the following day.

(vi) Live music : Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 23:00, on Friday &

Saturday from 11:00 to 00:00 and on Christmas Eve & New Years Eve
from 11:00 to 00:30 the following day.

-772 -



Page 30

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.5.2014

(vii) Recorded music : Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 23:30, on Friday
& Saturday from 11:00 to 01:00 and on Christmas Eve & New Years
Eve from 11:00 to 01:30 the following day.

(viii) Performance of dance : Sunday to Saturday from 11:00 to 23:00.

(ix) Late night refreshment : Sunday to Thursday none and on Friday &
Saturday from 23:00 to 00:30 the following day.

NB. Facilities for making music & Facilities for dancing : On 1 October

2012 the Live Music Act 2012 amended the Licensing Act 2003 and these

activities ceased to be licensable activities.

Conditions (in accordance with Annex 07 to the LSC Report):

(1) Conditions 1 to 19, which were agreed by the applicant before the
hearing.

3. The Chairman made the following statement:

“Having both read the written submissions from all parties, and listened to oral
representations at the hearing itself from the Applicant, the Metropolitan
Police and also the Licensing Authority, the Licensing Sub-Committee (LSC)
has given careful consideration to this Application to vary the licence to allow
activities outside the core hours of the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy
(CIP).

We welcomed, from the very outset of the hearing, the fact that the Applicant
and the Responsible Authorities had come to an agreement that the opening
hours could be advanced to 07:00 to allow the club to offer additional non
licensable services as detailed in its Application.

And we further welcomed that agreement was reached between the Applicant
and the Licensing Authority to accept the request for new conditions 12 to 19
to be attached to the licence. Likewise, with the Metropolitan Police Service in
respect of conditions 10 and 11.

In addition, the sub-committee had no issue with the Application to have the
presentation of plays and films, as additional entertainment services, but
nevertheless, licensable activities, added to the licence.

We further welcomed the honesty and integrity of the Applicant, and
understood the best intentions and commercial motivations that guided the
Application to vary. And we had no doubt that the club was operated
responsibly and effectively. The LSC noted the incident that occurred on 4™
May, within the email from the Metropolitan Police in support of its
representation. We heard that the management has a good relationship with,
and intends to work closer still with the Responsible Authorities.

So, in this case, we were substantially left to consider extending the hours for
the supply of alcohol on a Thursday night from 23.30 to 00.30 (previously

-773 -



Page 31

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.5.2014

01.00 applied for); and on Friday and Saturday nights from 01.00 to 02.00) —
noting of course that all of the hours on the current licence are, already, in
varying degrees, in excess of the core hours permitted under the CIP.

In so doing, the sub-committee welcomed the agreement of all parties to see
strengthened conditions attached to the licence.

That said, it was a matter of concern that an incident occurred at the Club, on
4™ May. Whilst there is no doubt that the premises was not directly
responsible for any disorderly behaviour, and that the Southgate Club
management did all they could at the time to manage the trouble, it might
have escalated into something even more serious and highlighted the risks
that can be associated with contract bookings, and allowing members of the
public into the premises who are not Club Members themselves, and not
necessarily covered by processes and systems for checking entry.

This is firstly a point made in the representation of the Metropolitan Police
Service as detailed on page 32 of the agenda papers — in which PC Fisher
submits that: “I am of the firm belief that if these premises were to be granted
the proposed extra hours .... particularly in this location, it would in all
likelihood lead to increased incidents of crime & disorder, and public
nuisance”.

This submission, in our view, carried some weight in our decision. Likewise,
we were concerned that the ability to manage increasing members of the
public, as distinct from welcoming solely Club Members, as raised by one of
the sub-committee committee members, did not elicit a sufficiently confident
answer.

So, despite conditions of the licence now being strengthened, we did not feel
that this alone was sufficient or appropriate to grant the Application in full.

The sub-committee was not persuaded, from the operating schedule, the
written and oral submissions nor from answers to its questions, that the
Applicant has in place, or properly considered, sufficient or appropriate
additional steps to mitigate the negative cumulative impact and better promote
the licensing objectives. Indeed, when pressed on the way in which the
increasing number of “tribute” music acts appear and are timed, the LSC was
persuaded that this feature of the club offering could be sufficiently well
contained within the hours of the current licence without harming the
commercial aspirations of the Southgate Club’s expansion plans.

The Council’s licensing policy is that this Application is subject to the
presumption against a grant that is implicit in the Cumulative Impact Policy
(sec 9.22). In addition, and adhering to the policy Guidance (8.36), the sub-
committee did not believe that the Applicant offered or demonstrated, to its
satisfaction, or provided it with mitigation measures to persuade it to extend
the hours for alcohol sales outside of the core hours permitted in the

- 774 -



Page 32

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.5.2014

Southgate CIP. Therefore, the sub-committee was unable to conclude that the
Southgate Club be made an exception to this policy.

In conclusion, the Licensing Sub-Committee was not sufficiently satisfied that
that there would be no negative cumulative impact on any of the licensing
objectives, in particular the Prevention of Public Nuisance, given the close
proximity of the Southgate Club to residential properties.

As such our decision to grant the application to vary the licence in part is
limited to:-

e The premises opening at 7.00am, as amended by the Applicant from
an original 6.00am submission, up to the terminal hours as permitted
under the existing licence

e Additional licensable activities (Plays and Films) now being covered by
the licence, but only within the core hours permitted under the
Cumulative Impact Policy (09.00 — 24.00)

¢ Newly agreed conditions 10-19 being attached to the licence.”

993
NAZLI FOOD CENTRE, 44 & 44A FORE STREET, EDMONTON, N18
(REPORT NO.251)

RECEIVED application made by MR ILKER KARAKAS for the premises
known as and situated at NAZLI FOOD CENTRE, 44 & 44A FORE STREET,
EDMONTON N18 for variation of the Premises Licence.

NOTED

1. The opening statement of Mark Galvayne, Principal Licensing Officer,
including the following points:
a. The application was to vary the Premises Licence as set out on page 50
of the agenda pack. Currently the shop had permission to open 24 hours a
day seven days a week and for off sales of alcohol from 07:00 to 01:00 the
following day. This application was to extend the sale of alcohol by two
hours a day until 03:00.
b. The application was subject to representation from the Licensing
Authority.
b. All proposed conditions set out on pages 71/ 72 were agreed by the
applicant prior to publication of the agenda.
c. As advised in paragraph 6.5 of the report, the premises was located in
the Edmonton Cumulative Impact Policy Area. The application was for a full
variation of a premises licence. The application was subject to a relevant
representation. Therefore the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) applied to
this application.

- 775 -



Page 33

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.5.2014

d. As the application included activities outside the Core Hours, the
Council’s Policy was that this application was subject to the presumption
against grant that was implicit in a cumulative impact policy.

e. Confirmation that, if minded, the Licensing Sub-Committee may agree to
grant in part to vary the licence to add the conditions 8 to 17.

. The statement of Charlotte Palmer, Licensing Enforcement Officer, on
behalf of the Licensing Authority, including the following points:

a. She noted that the application had been amended from a request for
supply of alcohol 24 hours a day to 07:00 to 03:00.

b. The Licensing Authority still raised objection to the application as the
premises was within the Edmonton CIP area. The premises was in an area
which was already of concern with regard to crime and disorder and public
nuisance. The hours would exceed the core hours of the CIP. The
presumption in Council policy was that such applications would be refused.
c. 
[...]
 never arisen at the premises. If
anything had been missed, he was sure the Licensing Authority would
advise accordingly. If necessary, the trader would agree to still cover the
alcohol during later hours so it was not visible, but could be sold, or to
install electric door shutters to give control over which customers could be
admitted.

- 778 -



Page 36

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.5.2014

h. In response to Members’ queries about the importance of sale of alcohol
at the shop, and how much the trader was losing by not being able to sell
alcohol after 01:00, it was advised that it had a huge impact. If they were
not able to buy alcohol there, customers would go to other stores, and
would make their other purchases elsewhere also.

I. The Licensing Authority representative cautioned that seeing staff
unlocking alcohol to sell during the later hours may lead other customers to
make complaints which would have to be investigated. Keeping the alcohol
where only staff could access it would be preferable. She asked for details
on how a closed door policy operated, and it was advised that electronic
doors were controlled by a button next to the counter to let customers in
and out and that this system worked well in other boroughs.

5. The summary statement of the Principal Licensing Officer confirming that
unless the applicant had demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Licensing
Sub-Committee that the application should be an exception to the policy,
the application was subject to the presumption against grant that was
implicit in a cumulative impact policy, and the Licensing Sub-Committee
should refuse those parts of the application that would extend alcohol sale
hours.

RESOLVED that

1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(A) of the Local
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for
this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to
the Act.

The Licensing Sub-Committee retired, with the legal representative and
committee administrator, to consider the application further and then the
meeting reconvened in public.

2. The Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application be
GRANTED IN PART as follows :

(x)  Hours the premises are open to the public : Sunday to Saturday
from 00:00 to 00:00.

(xi)  Supply of alcohol (off supplies only) : Sunday to Saturday from
07:00 to 01:00 the following day.

Conditions (in accordance with Annex 06 to the LSC Report):

(i) Conditions 1 to 17, which were agreed by the applicant before the
hearing.

3. The Chairman made the following statement:

- 779 -



Page 37

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.5.2014

“‘Having both read the written submissions from all parties, and listened to oral
representations at the hearing itself from the Applicant, the Applicant’s
representative, and also the Licensing Authority, the Licensing Sub-
Committee (LSC) has given careful consideration to this application to vary
the licence to allow activities outside the core hours of the Council’s
Cumulative Impact Policy.

In this case, we were asked to consider extending the hours for the supply of
alcohol (off sales) from the present 01.00 — which is already beyond the core
hours — to 03.00. In so doing, the sub-committee welcomed the agreement of
all parties to see strengthened conditions attached to the licence; and in
particular welcomed those additional conditions that had been provided by the
Applicant.

We further welcomed the honesty and integrity of the Applicant, and
understood the best intentions and commercial motivations that guided the
application to vary. And we acknowledged that the Applicant had already
retracted from an initial submission to seek permission to sell alcohol 24 hours
a day from what, in its own submission is by definition a general store in which
alcohol sales constitutes no more than 20% of its trade.

However, the Licensing Sub Committee was mi
[...]
ttached to the licence.”

994
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY AND 19
MARCH 2014

RECEIVED the minutes of the meetings held on 26 February and 19 March
2014.

AGREED that the minutes of the meetings held on 26 February and 19 March
2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

995
THANKS

As this was the final meeting of this municipal year and Council

administration, the Chairman wished to record his thanks to all those officers
who had taken part in the Licensing Sub-Committee over the last four years.

- 781 -



	Agenda
	3 SAINSBURY'S, 340-344 GREEN LANES, PALMERS GREEN, LONDON N13  (REPORT NO. 30)
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 MAY 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9.7.2014 

 

- 5 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Derek Levy (Chair), George Savva MBE and Glynis Vince 
 
ABSENT   

 
OFFICERS: Mark Galvayne (Principal Licensing Officer),  Catriona 

McFarlane (Legal Services Representative), Jane Creer 
(Democratic Services) 

  
Also Attending: Two representatives of Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd 
 
18   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present, and explained the order of the 
meeting. 
 
19   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED that there were no declarations of interest in respect of any of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
20   
SAINSBURY'S, 340-344 GREEN LANES, PALMERS GREEN, LONDON 
N13  (REPORT NO. 30)  
 
RECEIVED application made by SAINSBURY’S SUPERMARKETS LTD for 
the premises known as and situated at SAINSBURY’S, 340-344 GREEN 
LANES, PALMERS GREEN N13 for a new Premises Licence. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The opening statement of Mark Galvayne, Principal Licensing Officer, 

including the following points: 
a.  The application was for a new Premises Licence. 
b.  An existing licence related to two of the units. The store would be across 
three units and so a new licence was required. 
c. No representation had been made by any of the responsible authorities. 
d.  All the proposed conditions set out in Annex 06 of the report, with minor 
amendments agreed this morning to Condition 3 and Condition 5, had been 
agreed by the applicant. 
e.  The only representation had been made by an other person; Mr Raj 
Pankhania. The objection was set out in Annex 04 of the report. A further 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9.7.2014 

 

- 6 - 

email from Mr Raj Pankhania dated 27 June 2014 had been circulated to all 
parties. Mr Raj Pankhania had not confirmed he would be attending this 
hearing, and was not present, so the representation remained. 
f.  The Chairman noted that Mr Raj Pankhania would have been invited to 
address the sub-committee and to elaborate on his representation had he 
been present. 
  

2. The statement of Sabrina Cader, solicitor for Sainsbury’s Supermarkets 
Ltd, on behalf of the applicant, including the following points: 
a.  She was accompanied by Mr Imran Ahmed, who was the manager of 
the Wood Green Sainsbury’s Local store. 
b.  The manager for the new Palmers Green store was not in place yet. 
c.  The Sainsbury’s Local would be a convenience store, selling a variety of 
groceries of which alcohol would be a small part. Spirits would be kept 
behind the counter, and beer and wine would be adjacent to the cash 
registers. 
d.  It was proposed that the store would open in Spring 2015. 
e.  All conditions requested by the Police had been agreed. 
f.  In respect of the outstanding representation, she had tried to contact Mr 
Raj Pankhania and had wanted to talk to him about his concerns, but had 
not been able to speak to him. 
g.  The majority of customers to the store would be local. They would 
typically spend around £10.00 and carry out one bag of shopping. There 
would not be a need for car parking spaces. This would be a convenience 
store, where people would do ‘top-up’ purchasing rather than their big 
weekly shop. It would also supply a lot of commuters passing this location. 
h.  Sainsbury’s operated a Challenge 25 policy at all its stores. Staff 
underwent training and must achieve a 100% pass rate. Conditions 3 and 5 
would be slightly amended to reflect how Sainsbury’s operated. 
i.  Sainsbury’s sent a mystery shopper aged over 18 but under 25 into each 
store on average every 6 weeks, slightly more frequently for a new store, to 
ensure that policies were being implemented. There was no evidence that 
licensing objectives would be undermined. 
j.  Sainsbury’s promoted working with the community. The store managers 
were the face of the store and people could go in and ask to see them. 

 
3. Questions from the panel were responded to, including: 

a.  In response to Councillor Vince’s query regarding delivery 
arrangements, it was advised that a Sainsbury’s Local store would receive 
one main delivery a day, usually made around 6:30/7:00 am before the 
store opened to customers, taken in through the front door. The delivery 
would take on average 20 minutes. 
b.  In response to Councillor Savva’s query, it was advised that the 
manager of the new store would be named around 8 weeks before the 
opening. The manager of a new store would be someone experienced from 
an existing store. 
c.  In response to the Chairman’s queries, it was confirmed that further 
contact would be made with Mr Raj Pankhania in writing. There would also 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9.7.2014 

 

- 7 - 

be a mail drive to local residents prior to the store opening. Sainsbury’s 
also tried to take employees from the local area. 

 
4. The summary statement of the Principal Licensing Officer confirming that 

there were no relevant policy considerations to draw to Members’ attention 
and that having heard all of the representations from all parties, the sub-
committee must take such steps as it considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(A) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for 
this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee retired, with the legal representative and 
committee administrator, to consider the application further and then the 
meeting reconvened in public. 

 
2. The Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application be 

GRANTED IN FULL as follows : 
 
(i) Hours the premises are open to the public : Sunday to Saturday 

from 00:00 to 00:00. 
(ii) Supply of alcohol (off supplies only) : Sunday to Saturday from 

07:00 to 23:00. 
 
Conditions (in accordance with Annex 06 to the LSC Report): 
 
(i) Conditions 1 to 9 which are not disputed, including amendments to 

Condition 3 and Condition 5 as advised. 
 
3. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 
“Having heard and read all representations in this matter, the Licensing Sub-
Committee (LSC) has decided to grant the application in full. 
 
In considering all the issues raised, the LSC has determined that the applicant 
has fully and appropriately addressed the licensing objectives, and satisfied 
us on all the salient points raised by the objector.” 
 
21   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 MAY 2014  
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2014. 
 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9.7.2014 

 

- 8 - 

AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2014 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 


